WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1987

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2899

(By Delegate McKIN/ey)

Passed MARCH 14, 1987

In Effect Nivety Days FROM Passage

C.641

ENROLLED H. B. 2899

(By Delegate McKinley)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article fifteen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirteen; and to amend article sixteen of said chapter thirty-three by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, all relating to accident and sickness insurance policies; and providing that no insurer may cancel or nonrenew coverage because of the diagnosis or treatment of acquired immune deficiency syndrome.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article fifteen, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirteen; and that article sixteen of said chapter thirty-three be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 15. ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE.

§33-15-13. Policies not to terminate coverage because of diagnosis or treatment of acquired immune deficiency syndrome.

- 1 No insurer may cancel or nonrenew the accident and
- 2 sickness insurance policy of any insured because of
- 3 diagnosis or treatment of acquired immune deficiency
- 4 syndrome.

ARTICLE 16. GROUP ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE.

- §33-16-9. Policies not to terminate coverage because of diagonosis or treatment of acquired immune deficiency syndrome.
 - No insurer may cancel or nonrenew the accident and 1
 - 2
 - sickness insurance policy of any insured because of diagnosis or treatment of acquired immune deficiency 3
 - 4 sundrome.

Breek m. h.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Stull O. Williams Chairman Senate Committee
Zyle Sitter Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate **Clerk of the House of Delegates* **President of the Senate** Speaker of the House of Delegates*
The within Application this the day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/26/81

WELL STATE OF THE STATE OF THE